
 
 

 

1 
 

ANNEXURE “A” 
 

Newshelf 1083 Proprietary Limited (in liquidation) 

Master’s Reference Number G.160/2021 

 

REPORT SUBMITTED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS IN TERMS OF SECTION 402 OF THE 

COMPANIES ACT NO 61 OF 1973 AS AMENDED TO BE SUBMITTED AT A SECOND 

MEETING OF CREDITORS AND CONTRIBUTORIES TO BE HELD BEFORE THE MASTER 

OF THE HIGH COURT, JOHANNESBURG ON 28 FEBRUARY 2022 AT 10H00. 
 

ORDER OF THE COURT AND MEETINGS 

 

Nature of Liquidation Special Resolution 

Date of Special Resolution 10 February 2021 

Provisional Appointees Liebenberg Dawid Ryk van der Merwe & Welnah Mathabathe Magagane 

Date of First Meeting 22 September 2021 

Final Appointees Liebenberg Dawid Ryk van der Merwe & Welnah Mathabathe Magagane 

 

GENERAL AND STATUTORY INFORMATION 

 

Registrar of Companies 

The Company was duly registered with the Registrar of Companies under their reference number 

2010/018838/07. 

 

Registered Address 

The registered address of the company was at 22 Wellington Road, Parktown, 2193. 

 

Director 

It appears from our investigations that the following person was a director: 

• Barend Christian Kok – Identity Number 721211 5098 083 

 

Auditors 

It would appear that the Auditors of the Company at date of liquidation were KPMG Inc. 

 

Business of the Company 

The main business of the Company was that of aircraft leasing. 

 
 

SECTION 402(a) 

Financial Statement of Assets And Liabilities 

We have been placed in possession of a Statement of Affairs as required in terms of Section 363 of the 

Companies Act No 61 of 1973 as amended.  According to information available to us the following would 

appear to represent the financial position of the Company as at the date of liquidation: 

 

 







m
am

a-
£1

SECTION 402(9)

Legal Proceeding
As far as we are aware the-re are no legal'proceedings pending by or against the Company, except for
normal debt cailection.

SECTION 402m
Further Enquiry

The Company does not  have sufficient free residue funds at i ts disposal to fund any further Enquiry in

terms of the provisions of Section 415 or 417 of the Act. Creditors are invited to furnish us with
instructions/directions in this regard and are invited to indemnify us and proceed in terms of  the

provision o f  Section 32(1) of the [nsoivency Act should they so wish.

SECTION 402(3)

Books and Records

Certain books and records have been handed to the liquidators.

SECTION 402(h)

Progress and Prospects of  Liquidation

1. Upon our appointment as Provisional Liquidators we immediately investigated the affairs of the

company .
2. Upon the conciusion of  the Second. Meeting of  Creditors, the First and Final Liquidation Account

wi [E be  [edged

SECTION 402(1)

Matters Requiring Further Directions of Creditors and Contributories
Such directions as we desire, and sanction of  the actions taken by the  Provisional Liquidators and

Liquidators to date, are contained in the Resolutions to be submitted for consideration and adoption,

are attached hereto.

GENERAL
There appeara to be a danger of contribution to the levied onto creditors who submit a claim for proof.

DATED AT ROODEPOORT ON THIS 97” DAY OF FEBRUARY 2022.

/

”-II

.....-.JI ( \

”PM“  N .

..--":"' .47J "'" ‘1’ 
‘

a." J
I '  J -  F

r .

LREBENBERG p’iwm RYK VAN DER MERWE - WELNAH MATHEBATl-ia MAGA¢ANE



 
 

 

4 
 

ANNEXURE “B” 

 

Newshelf 1083 Proprietary Limited (in liquidation) 

Master’s Reference Number G.160/2021 

 

RESOLUTIONS SUBMITTED AND ADOPTED AT THE SECOND MEETING OF CREDITORS HELD BEFORE THE 

MASTER OF THE HIGH COURT, JOHANNESBURG ON 28 FEBRUARY 2022 AT 10H00. 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1 The report of Liquidator or Joint Liquidators, as the case may be, hereinafter referred to as (the 

Liquidator”), as submitted be received and adopted and all his actions referred to therein be 

and are hereby confirmed, ratified and approved. 

2 All actions of whatsoever nature hereto before taken by the Provisional Liquidator and/or 

Liquidator be and are hereby confirmed, ratified and approved. 

3 The Liquidator be granted the authority and is vested with all the powers mentioned in Section 

386(4)(a) – (i) of the Companies Act No 61 of 1973, as amended, such powers to be exercised at 

his sole and absolute discretion. 

4 The Liquidator be and is hereby authorised in his sole and absolute discretion to: 

4.1 Take legal advice on any question of law affecting the administration and distribution of the 

company; 

4.2 Institute or defend on behalf of the company any action or other legal proceedings of a civil 

nature for the recovery of monies due to the company or otherwise and subject to the 

provisions of any law relating to criminal procedure, institute any criminal proceedings; 

4.3 Hold any enquiry into the affairs of the company and/or any matter relating thereto; 

4.4 Investigate and institute legal proceedings for the recovery of any voidable or undue 

preferences, voidable dispositions of property or any other impeachable transactions of 

whatsoever nature and to abandon same at any time; 

4.5 Write up the books of the company as may be required, and if necessary, to produce a 

balance sheet, audited or not, as at the date of liquidation, either for the purpose of 

investigating the affairs of the company, establishing the claims of creditors, or any other 

purpose. 

5 The Liquidator be and is hereby authorised in his sole and absolute discretion to employ and 

engage the services of attorneys and/or counsel (senior and/or junior) and/or accountants 

and/or bookkeepers and/or any employee of the insolvent and/or recording agents and/or any 

other person who in the sole discretion of the Liquidator may be of assistance in the winding-up 

of the company in relation to any matter referred to in 4 above and further to pay all the costs 

thereof of whatsoever nature out of the estate as costs incurred in the liquidation. 

 






